
TO BE FILLED IS PBOH^TLY AND P3TUREW TO 
THK cmC:« IK CHARGE.

PFRF'vWl. n^CRXTATXO?; CARD.

1. Name: (Surnsma first. Giver na^e in full. Vox women write Klee 
or Mrs. before given m»a.)

2 Where employed i (Give n«ao of School or Agenoy)

3 Title of position on July 1, 1915: ,

4

aeee«a«e<»» -

Salary on July lt 1915:

S If am loyed in Government Service prior to appointment in Indian 
Service state initial rate of pays

Have you served in any other dor .rt ant of the U. S. Govarnmant?
_____ . If oo, state here and when on t ->.e form be-

10#, including temporary employment

6
Ana 'ior yes or no

Dept. Bureau
Entrance

From (date) To (date) Salary.

"hare born; state, territory or foreign country of births 
(Do not ivo tom).

8. Ruos: 9. Hex:



* »r

10, Date of births Month* .. Z.... Year .. Z/C ?f?A.......

IX. Wit schools did you attend, how wny years did you spend ut each 
school, what courses of study did you pursue, ..nd »hut degree, if 
any, did you take? Answer in the following form. Give names of 
colleges, universities, etc., but only kind and locution of 
elementary and high schools:

Are you single, nuxrried, ’widow, widower, or divorced?

13. If war veteran, specify /hether Civil, Spanish, Philippine, or

Indian insurrection:

14. Present legal residence: Ho. of Congressional District

.............. State County
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OCT -5 fflif

\j
Mr. James R / WheeJLer,

Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

Sir:

Referring to your telegram of October

4, you are advised that inasmuch as the position 

of band leader at the Sherman Institute, Cali­

fornia, has heretofore been filled, it will be 

impracticable to reassign you to that place. ?

Respectfully,

10-FS-4. Assistant Commissioner



Form 1204

CLASS OF SERVICE SYMBOL

L^Message

Da7 Letter Blue

Night Message Nite

Night Letter N L
If none of these three symbols 
appears after the check (number of 
words)thisisaday message. Other­
wise its character is indicated by the 
symbol appearing after the check.

WESTE UNION
XERBt
NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT

AM

CLASS OF SERVICE SYMBOL

Day Message

Day Letter tJfue

Night Message Nita

Night Letter N L
If none of these three symbols 
appears after the check (number of 
words) this is a day message. Other­
wise its character is indicated by the 
symbol appearing after the check.

RECEIVED AT
B11 V' RO HCOLLECT

&■ W. COFt 7th & F, N. V
^LEPHONE MAIN 8$?F>

CARLISLE PA 1047A OCT 4

CATO SELLS

INDIAN AFFAIRS WASHINGTON DC

DESIRE REINSTATEMENT IMMEDIATELY AS MUSICAL DIRECTOR AT RIVERSIDE

SHERMAN INSTITUTE

<

•JAMES R WHEELER

1233P
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SEP -9 ISIS

Through Supt. Sbermn Institute.

Sir;

Your resignation of August £4, 1V16 as 

band and musical instructor at a salary of 800 

a year at the Shera&n institute, California, io 

hereby uooontod, effective August 31, 1V16.

Coomissionor.
9-CBH-8 

(Carbon Copy to Sherman Institute)



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Sherman Institute, 
Riverside, Calif., 
August 31, 1916.

The Honorable,
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Wa sh ingt on, D. C-.

Sir

I enclose herewith the resignation of Mr. J. R.

Wheelock, band and musical instructor to take effect

August 31, 1916.

Today I wired as follows:

James R. Wheelock band and musical instructor 
resigned effective August thirty first. I recommend^ 
transfer Ira S. Loos now at Chemewa to fill vacancy f 
and his wife as dinin room matron. I assume this 
position will be vacant when changes are made as 
recommended my letter April eighteenth. See also 
your letter August first.

I wish to refer to your letter to Mr. Ira S. 

Loos dated July 6, 1916, advising him that careful 

consideration would be given to his qualifications 

for the position at this school. I understand that 

Mr. Loos is a good musical teacher as well as a good 

assistant disciplinarian and that Mrs. Loos is a good 

matron. I respectfully ask that this matter be given 

your earliest consideration and that if practicable 

these transfers be made at the earliest possible date 

as our regular school work begins September 11th.

I wish to refer to my letter of April 18th and



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

July 12th, relative to certain changes recommended for 

this school. In your letter of August 1st you advised 

that these transfers would he attended to at the 

earliest practicable date and I trust that the matter 

may receive early attention•

Respectfully,

FMC/CRM Superintendent.







I
She P’eixt Wellittgfoit

Geo. A. Dougherty, Prop.



Sir. James R. Wheelock,

Carlisle, Pennsylvania.

My dear Mr. Wee look:

1 am in receipt of your letter of June 15, 

concerning your desire for transfer from the position 

of band and musical instructor at the Sherman Institute, 

California, to a more io'.'ira..le assignment elsewhere 

in the Service.

I have looked into the matter carefully and. 

find there is no position available requiring the ser­

vices of a oand and musical instructor. We have very 

few positions of this character, and it occurs to me 

that the opportunity for assigning you to a position 

nearer your home would be greatly enhanced if you were 

to qualify for a position of clerk. Vacancies in this 

position occur frequently, am I foel sure that there 

will be no difficulty in placing you if you pass the 

examination. You, can be given a noncompetitive examina­

tion for either firot or second grade clerk and if you 

make a passing grade of seventy you would then be eligible 

for appointment. Please advise me whether you core to 



be considered for a clerioal position, and, if so, 

whether you desire to take the first or second grade 

examination.

Very truly yours,

Assistent Commissioner.6-RFM-23

(Copy to Sherman Institute)



?arlirle, Penna/. 
June 15, 1916.

Hon. E. B. Merritt,
Asst. Commissioner of
Indian Affairs, 
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

Following up our conversation yesterday I desire 

place the matter of my position in the Service before you 

writing for immediate consideration:

I wish first to impress upon your mind that it is no 

a matter of dissatisfaction in the least degree of my work 

at Sherman that I wish to change--to be frank I would rather 

remain at Sherman under Er. Conser for the salary that I am 

receiving there than to go to some other school at a larger 

salary if I had only myself to consider. Without doubt Sherman 

at present is the best managed school in the service and the 

employes work in perfect harmony, no friction of any kind which 

makes it desirable and pleasant place to be, but I have a 

family to consider; I have a daughter who is now in the second 

year high school, a son in the fifth grade, both growing which 

means I must look for more money and convenient place for them 

to continue their school work. During the two years I was at 

Sherman the family got along as best they could, my salary was 

not enough to pay their expenses and mine too, the children 

had to give up their music lessons, the daughter had to give 

up art lessons in fact they just existed.
I would like to be transferred to Washington while I am 

not stenographer I can handle departmental work. At a salary 

of 900 plus what I can make in music outside of office hours 

I believe I can mv am experienced in church



choir work and have conducted Oratorios, this kind of work 

would give me quite an income besides orchestra and private 

lessons that I can develop* I really cannot see how I can 

remain in the service at the same salary that I am now re­

ceiving, unless I am transferred to Carlisle and there is no 

vacancy there and if there was Mr. Lipps would probably have 

some one of his choice. I have had considerable experience 

with various kinds of work so that my ability is not limited 

to the teaching of music. Mr. Conser will testify to this 

fact as I helped in various departments at Sherman--I had 

great deal to do with the Industrial departments and handled 

the new course of study.

If there is any place in the "Outing Department" I would 

accpet that department so the salary justifies my being away 

from my family and can place them where the children can take 

up art and music and continue their school work. I will appre 

ciate if y u will take this up very soon so that I can come 

to some decision and if I decide to resign from the service I 

can tell Mr. Conser before the end of this fiscal year.

Awaiting your early reply, I am

Very Respectfully,



5—400 L

Efficiency Report.

Name of employee---- ------------ 19.-. wlYTTTftlTv ............................................... —..... . ................

Name of school.........Shem&H. Institlte_______ Date__ Jfaj 1,1916.......

Native ability....
Acquired ability
Initiative...........

(§ 

d 
d
d........ ...........

Position... .. Bmd & Musical..Xnstruator
Salary..... ................... 8.Q0.............................
Race..........  .................Indian....... „............
Sex.............................. Male.........................

dAdaptability
Openness to suggestion

Habits as to— <sAppearance........... ....
Courtesy to others.... .
Manners and speech... .....d.......... ..........
Kindness to pupils..... d
Industry........ ............ ...d...................
Loyalty ...................... G

Married or single...
Physical condition

Age............................. .41................. .............
Years in service.......2........ .... ...................

Married.............
.......(S................................

Musical ability:
Vocal...........
Instrumental

Interest in work
General efficiency

COMMENT.

6—2000 Superintendent.



IINSTRUCTIONS.
On the first of May and November of each year, officers in charge of employees -will prepare 

and submit reports in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees under their 
direction—a separate report being made for each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employees, or employees occupying the 
position of Indian judge, Indian police, laborer, or any position paying $300 a year or less.

In filling out this blank, the following system should be observed:
Excellent indicates 90 to 95; excellent plus 95 to 100.
Good indicates 80 to 85; good plus 85 to 90.
Fair indicates 70 to 75; fair plus 75 to 80.
Poor indicates below 70.

Under the heading “Comment,” officerswill make a comprehensive statement regarding 
the qualifications of an employee rated “good” or “excellent.” When a rating of “fair” or 
“poor” is given, a detailed statement will be made showing in what respect the employee is 
deficient, and if he or she is better fitted for the duties of some other position.

6—2000

Books read during past twelve months:

Non©

Periodicals for which employee is a-regular subscriber:

Two Musical Journals
Belly Papers



3

3d-Jmp
126204-15

G V7 B

Mr. James R. Wheelock,

Through the Supt., Sherman Institute.

My dear Mr. Wheelock:

You are hereby promoted in the position of

Band and Masioal Instructor at the Sherman Institute, 

California, from $720 to $800 a year, effective December 

1, 1915. j i

U-27-CAR Assistant Commissioner.

(Copy to Sherman Institute).
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWINQ:
5-1100 Address only the F

COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON November 6, 1915^

The Honorable

Commissioner of Indian Affairs.

-A.

I enclose herewith letter from Mr. J. R. Wheelock

Band and Musical Instructor, Sherman Institute, Riverside, 

California, requesting a transfer to some eastern school, or 

a better salary in the position he now occupies to enable him 

to support his family. It will be observed from his letter 

that unless something can be done for him soon that he in­

tends to resign.

Mr. Wheelock has developed into a very satisfactory 

employe. In addition to his work as Band - and Musical Instructor 

he has made himself useful in other ways. He is a good type­

writer and would make a good property clerk. I should he very 

much pleased to retain his services at Sherman institute and 

recommend his promotion to $800. However, I would not feel 

justified in recommending his promotion to $800. unless other 

faithful employes who have been at the School for a long time, 

and are also deserving of promotion, can receive consideration.

If recommendations contained in letter of even date, 

concerning other employees as well as Mr. Wheelock, can be



given favorable consideration, I shall be very much pleased 

to retain Mr. Wheelock. If, however, this will not be done 

I trust, if he resignsthat a flsati sf actory person as Band 

and Musical Instructor may be obtained.

ll-ELW-6

-2-



1
REFER IN REPLY TO

iJiqmrinwiit of SttbuHtnrs
j&tyermatt SnattUrtr

MURRAY A. COLLINS superintendent

Oct. 25, 15o
NINETEEN HUNDRED FIFTEEN (

Eon. Cato Sells,
Through Supt. F.M. Conser, 
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir;
1 find that it is impossible for me to remain in the ser­

vice under the present salary of &60 per month. I requested lor 

transfer sometime ago so as to be enabled to locate in the hast 

closer to my family--my experience in the outside world has fitted 

me to fill positions other than musical directorship and efficiency 

in this regard I am sure would be attested by Mr. Conser under whom 

I have worked now 17 months, it would not therefore be a square peg 

in a round hole, if I am transferred to atAerrposition than what I 

am now serving.
I beleieve that my work at Sherman Institute is satisfactory 

to all consumed and I must admit that I dislike very much to leave 

Sherman but my duty is to my family first and if the department 

will not give me a transfer to some Eastern school or give me better 

salary here I will return to the town of Carlisle where my family is 

located as soon as Mr. Conser gets back to Sherman and can hand him 

my resignation. I trust that you will give this your immediate 

consideration. Awaiting your pleasure, I am

Very Respectfully,

Musical Director



4
6-400 L

Efficiency Report.

Name of employee Tame 8.. R... Whe.e lock

Name of school ____Sherman Institute

Native ability___ __ _
Acquired ability............
Initiative........ .......... .....
Openness to suggestion..
Adaptability............. .....
Habits as to—

Appearance.............
Courtesy to others... 
Manners and speech
Kindness to pupils...
Industry...................
Loyalty................. .

Date___ November

Position___Band.. and...Musical.. .Ins.tr u c t or
Salary............... ................. .7.20_______ ___
Race........................
Sex............ ............. .
Age..........................
Years in service.... 
Married or single... 
Physical condition 
Musical ability:

Indian........ 4.....
Male_____

General efficiency
Iqffie^est in work

Vocal ................. ....................................... .
Instrumental

COMMENT.

< V
fi_2000 Superintendent,



INSTRUCTIONS.

On the first of May and November of each year, officers in charge of employees will prepare 
and submit reports in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees under their 
direction—a separate report being made for each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employees, or employees occupying the 
position of Indian judge, Indian police, laborer, or any position paying $300 a year or less.

In filling out this blank, the following system should be observed:
Excellent indicates 90 to 95; excellent plus 95 to 100.
Good indicates 80 to 85; good plus 85 to 90.
Fair indicates 70 to 75; fair plus 75 to 80. 
Pool1 indicates below 70.

Under the heading “Comment,” officerswill make a comprehensive statement regarding 
the qualifications of an employee rated “good” or “excellent.” When a rating of “fair” or 
“poor” is given, a detailed statement will be made showing in what respect the employee is 
deficient, and if he or she is better fitted for the duties of some other position.’ a_ pnnn

Books read during past twelve months:

None

Periodicals for which employee is a regular subscriber:

None



Td-Eohcols
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W 34015
79941*15

A V 8

5ft*. r. U* Ctmaer,

*7 ckr Mr. C<ws:
Ths Office acknowledges rw;ipt cr /owe letters 

of July If, requeuing lacrefoaci in th* eU’-rUe of «s*~ 

t-.’r *'f /*’•- ■'■ .ferrint' to your zee-

OKJBieYJsU't lOAfi of O'0t<j : r ‘ , 1914 j. fi.loiiv’ tills .-. \;n.

on these promot teas *111 ixi taken

at t>ii® %i<s*
V r. . ■•■ J./ ysuts.

eritt



%
®seloejfiEPAR™ENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Sherman Institute, 
Riverside, Calo July 16, 1915

The Honorable,
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Washington, Do C.

Sir:

I respectfully recommend the promotion of 

Mr. James Ro Wheelock, band and musical instructor, 

from $720 to $780, to become effective August 1, 1915O 

Mr. Wheelock has been at this school since June 11, 

1914o He is an Indian of the Oneida tribe and is 

a good musician. Since he has been here he has 

been interested in the work of his band and I am 

pleased to note his willingness to do other work 

than that of band master. He has been of consider­

able assistance in the industrial departments, assist­

ing particularly the Superintendent of Industries. 

I especially request that this recognition be shown 

to him.

Very respectfully,

EMC/MGA SUpe ri n4e nd ent



James R. Wheelock,
May, 1915
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5—400 L

Efficiency Report.

Name of employee ^«i®e.»...B.»....®tk.e.e.l.o.®K
Name of school Date...

Native ability......_..........
Acquired ability___ __
Initiative.........................
Openness to suggestion... 
Adaptability.................
Habits as to—

Appearance.... ..........
Courtesy to others..... 
Manners and speech.. 
Kindness to pupils__
Industry..................
Loyalty........... ..........

General efficiency

Position Band & Musical Instructor
Salary..................... ......................................... .
Race........... .............Indian___________
Sex................ ’..........______________________
Age..........................A9.............. ................
Years in service__ ...................__________ _
Married or single __ ______
Physical condition............ .AZ...... . ....... ...... .
Musical ability:

Vocal ......... .
Instrumental

^£erest in work .

COMMENT.

Z

G—2000 Superintendent.



*I
IN STRUCTION S.

On the first of May and November of each year, officers in charge of employees will prepare 
and submit reports in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees undei theii 
direction—a separate report being made for each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employees, or employees occupying the 
position of Indian judge, Indian police, laborer, or any position paying $300 a year or less.

In filling out this blank, the following system should be observed:
Excellent indicates 90 to 95; excellent plus 95 to 100.
Good indicates 80 to 85; good plus 85 to 90.
Fair indicates 70 to 75; fair plus 75 to 80. 
Poor indicates below 70.

Under the heading “Comment,” officerswill make a comprehensive statement regarding 
the qualifications of an employee rated “good” or “excellent.” When a rating of “fair” or 
“poor” is given, a detailed statement will be made showing in what respect the employee is 
deficient, and if he or she is better fitted for the duties of some other position.

’ r,—onnn

Books read during past twelve months:

Choosing a Vocation
Seventh Noon 
what Children Study and Why 
School and Home Gardens 
Shepherd of the Hills

Periodicals for which employee is a regular subscriber:

None



5—400 1

EFFICIENCY RECORD

AS CHECKED

Name : James R. ’<hcelock
Age

39 Excellent
Sex

Race : Indian Male Good -h
Married

Position: Band & Musical Yes Fair
Instructor S ingleSalary: 1780 Poor

Years in Service 1/3
General Efficiency:

School; Sherman institute

Date: November 1» 1914.

Vocal
Extent and nature of musical ability .-Instrumental

Native ability,
Acquired ability
Initiative,
Openness to suggestion,
Adaptability ,(£> x 
Interest in work, c*7
Physical condition, c/

Kindness*
Industry,
Loyalty,

Courtesy to others 
Manners and speech

to pupils

Books read during past twelve months:

Hone

Periodicals for which employee is a regular subscriber:

None

6—2000 (over. )



INSTRUCTIONS

On the first of April and October of each year officers 

in charge of employees will prepare and submit reports 

in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees 

under their direction—a separate report being made for each 

employee.
The general efficiency of an employee will be indicated 

by checking either "Excellent," "Good," "Fair," or "Poor." 

The remarks under "Comments" should be full and complete, 

and embody any information or observations which will aid 

the Office in estimating properly the worth, limitations, or 

individual characteristics of each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employ­

ees, or employees occupying the positions of Indian Judge, 

Indian Police, Laborer, or any positions paying $300 a year 

or less. 6—2000



I X.
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5—400 L

Efficiency Report.

Name of employe .........   ?.t_ .™®.®4®.®J^

Name of school Sh e rrnan.. In st i.t.u te

Native ability..................G.Q.Od___ ________
Acquired ability_______G.O.Qd................. ......
Initiative_______ _____ Eaix............... ....
Openness to suggestion ...G.QQd....................
Adaptability....... ....... ..... FaiX....................
Habits as to—

Appearance_______ C.O.Q.d....................
Courtesy to others ....UQOd............... ....
Manners and speech____Good..... -....... -
Kindness to pupils  Good. .  
Industry  ...........Eaix.......... ....
Loyalty.......... .^._______ GQQ.d.............

Date____  January...l.l^...X91.5.< i.

Position___Band.. an.d..Musical..Ins.truc tor
Salary................ . $720
Race........................ Indian
Sex_____________ Male
Age.............. ........... 39
Years in service.... 6
Married or single Harried
Physical condition Excellent
Musical ability:

Vocal............... None
Instrumental „ Excellent

Interest in work ....__.jGQ.Qd.........................
General efficiency ...Good—UllnuS...

COMMENT.

Mr. Wheelock is a musician of more than average ability 

and is doing fairly satisfactory work. However, he is not 

as energetic as he should be at times. The Superintendent 

appreciates this fact very keenly and is making an effort to 

arouse Mr. Wheelock' to a realization of the necessity of 

giving his best to his 'work. If he will do this he can 

succeed. If he does not apply himself more industriously 

than he has up to the present time, it will undoubtedly 

become necessary to make a change. The Superintendent should 

be called upon to make further report upon Mr. "heelock’s work.

J- {Ka. -u.

5_2000 Superintendent.



IN STRUCTIONS.
On the first of May and November of each year, officers in charge of employees will prepare 

and submit reports in duplicate, on this form, as to the efficiency of employees under their 
direction—a separate report being made for each employee.

Efficiency reports are not required on temporary employees, or employees occupying the 
position of Indian judge, Indian police, laborer, or any position paying $300 a year or less.

In filling out this blank, the following system should be observed:
Excellent indicates 90 to 95; excellent plus 95 to 100.
Good indicates 80 to 85; good plus 85 to 90. 
Fair indicates 70 to 75; fair plus 75 to SO. 
Poor indicates below 70.

Under the heading “Comment,” officerswill make a comprehensive statement regarding 
the qualifications of an employee rated “good” or “excellent.” When a rating of “fair” or 
“poor” is given, a detailed statement will be made showing in what respect the employee is 
deficient, and if he or she is better fitted for the duties of some other position.

6—2000

Books read during past twelve months:

See Superintendent’s efficiency report of November 1, 1914.

Periodicals for whicli'employeo is a regular subscriber:

See Superintendent’s efficiency report of November 1, 1914.

I
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/ DEC 10 !5<4

Mr. J. B. Wheelock,

through Supt. Sherman Institute.

I5y dear Mr. Wheelock:

I have your letter of December 1, in 

further reference to your application for appoint­

ment to the position of band and musical director 

at the Carlisle School.

I have given the matter of the reorganization 

of the Carlisle School very careful consideration, 

and I do not care to change my decision in regard 

to your appointment there, I assure you, however, 

that this action is in no way a reflection on your 

Qualifications as a musician, hut for administrative 

reasons I feel that the appointee should he a man 

who has not heretofore been connected with that 

school.

Very truly yours,

Commissioner.



Commi sei oner of Indian. Affairs,

Washington, D, C.

Sherman Institute, 
Riverside, California. 
December 1. 1914.

Pear Sir:

Your letter to Mr. Conser, Superintendent of Sherman 

Institute, dated November 16th, in which you stated that prior to my 

reinstatement to the Service "it was believed inadvisable to reinstate 

me at Carlisle".

When the administration of the Indian department and at
p

Carlisle Indian School changed I thought that my fight had come to 

end and that I would receive from you at least a fair consi= 

deration in accordance with your much stated interest on all d.eserv= 

ing Indians hut from the above statement the Valentine, Abbott,

Friedman combination was still on my tracks and that no matter 

what good and reliable references I may furnish I would still be

considered undesirable . I brought complaint against Mr. Friedman
/

few years ago for the very things which removed him under your 

orders, the Valentine administration whitewashed it at the time and 

tried to discredit me and have been on my tracks ever since, 

even, going so far as to try to ruin my reputation as Band Master 

so as to kill my chances of getting contracts for my band, I was 

forced to appeal to the Secretary if Interior for protection and 

the matter was stopped but it did not stop them from passing the 

word on to you to "watch out " for me and you ignoring all recommen-



Sherman Institute, 
Riverside, California. 
December 1, 1914.. ...-f

Hon Cato Sells,

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C

1

Dear Sir:

Your letter to Mr. Conser, Superintendent of Sherman

Institute, dated November 16th, in which you stated that prior to my 

reinstatement to the Service "it was believed inadvisable to reinstate 

me at Carlisle".

When the administration of the Indian department and at

Carlisle Indian School changed I thought that my fight had come to 

end and that I would receive from you at least a fair consi­

deration in accordance with your much stated interest on all deserv­

ing Indians hut from the above statement the Valentine, Abbott, 

Friedman combination was still on my tracks and that no matter 

what good and reliable references I may furnish I would still be

considered undesirable . I brought complaint against Mr. Friedman

few years ago for the very things which removed him under your 

orders, the Valentine administration whitewashed it at the time and 

tried to discredit me and have been on my tracks ever since, 

even going so far as to try to ruin my reputation as Band Master 

so as to kill my chances of getting contracts for my band, I was 

forced to appeal to the Secretary if Interior for protection and 

the matter was stopped but it did not stop them from passing the 

word on to you to "watch out " for me and you ignoring all recommen-



#2 I

dations I furnished from reliable men who have known me and have had 

dealings with me, "believed inadvisable to reinstate me at Carlisle" 

Why? Its only fair to me to know why I am not fit for one school 

and yet be acceptable in a school like Sherman Institute? No school 

or official need fear of any one causing complaints if the manage­

ment is on "its job"--the Department should consider favor of any In­

dian who has enough sense to see a bad management and report it but 

such is not the case==its a case of "I protect you, you protect me" 

and woe to any one that questions any of our actions. I will ap­

preciate if you will give me an answer to this and give me reasons 

why I am considered undesirable for Carlisle when I am a graduate 

of that school and have reputation in the Dast equal to the 

leading band masters. I am



My dear Mr. Coneer:

The Office is in receipt of your letter of 

Mover.ber 2, in reference to the deeire of Mr. Janes R. 

Wheelock for transfer to the position of band and 

musical instructor at the Carlisle School, Pa.

^rior to the reinstatement of Mr. Wheelock

as band and musical instructor at the Sherman Institute, 

the natter of his assignment at Carlisle was given 

careful consideration, and it was believed inadvisable 

to reinstate him there. Steps have been taken to fill 

the vacancy at the Carlisle School*

Very truly yours,

Commissioner.
' i-!

Mr. F. M. Conser,

Sunt * Sh erman In e t i tu t e



I'Vames R. Wheelock
Band and Musical
Instructor. DEPARTMENT OF THE 8NTER8OR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE 
Sherman Institute,

Riverside, Cal. NoiNovember 2, 1914

The Honorable,
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Washington, D. C.

Sir:

I inclose herewith request of Mr. James R. Wheelock,

band and musical instructor at this school, salary $720 a 

year, for transfer to the Carlisle Indian School for the 

reasons given in his letter. Mr. Wheelock informs me that 

he would be glad to remain here if the salary were suffi­

cient to enable him to bring his family here but that under 

the present conditions it is not practicable and he there­

fore desires to be transferred to the Carlisle School, which 

is near his home. His work since he has been here has been 

quite satisfactory and I would be pleased to retain him if 

conditions were such as to justify his doing so.

. If Mr. Wheelock is transferred I respectfully request 

that Mr. I. S. Loos from Chemawa "be transferred to this po­

sition and that his wife he transferred to the position of 

assistant matron now vacant. I wish to suggest that during 

the coming year we have special need for a good hand leader 

on account of the Panama-Pacific Exposition and the San Diego 

Exposition. It is not improbable that our hand will he ask-



Commissioner -2- 

ed to play at one or 'both of the Expositions for a short time 

and I am especially desirous of having a hand leader who will 

enable us to make such a showing as will be a credit to this 

institution and the Indians. We should have some person at 

the earliest possible date who we would have reasonable as­

surance would remain for at least the coming year. I have 

not had any communication with Mr. Loos but I have under­

stood from persons who have talked with him that he has been 

very anxious to come to this school and as there is now an 

opportunity of making a transfer for both himself and wife 

I respectfully ask that this matter be given your favorable 

consideration if Mr. Wheelock is transferred to Carlisle.

If the transfer of Mr. and Mrs. Loos is not possible I res­

pectfully request that a good b&id leader be sent immediate­

ly on the transfer of Mr. Wheelock and the position of as­

sistant matron, now vacant, be filled at once.

FMC/MGA



Mr, F, M. Conser,

Superintendent•

Sir:

Sherman Institute,
Riverside
November./

REOEIVHP

California,

I beg to submit for your approval and recommendation an application 

for a transfer from Sherman Institute to Carlisle Indian School for the 

following reasons:

First, the cost of bringing my family to Riverside from Carlisle 

where they are now located would cost some two hundred dollars and I 

have not that amount nor have any way to raise that amount.

Second, my family and myself cannot live on $60 per month living 

thus separated at the present high cost of living.

Third, I cannot hope to save out of my salary any time sufficient 

sum to defray the expense of them coming to California.

I will appreciate if you will take up the matter with the Indian 

Department and secure if possible an early reply, I am

Yours truly,

Musical Director

P.S, The position of Band Instructor at Carlisle is at present being 

filled by a temporary instructor, hence this application is for that 

vacancy.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE

Hon. Cato Sells,
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

i-J

In early part of May I applied to the department 
for the position of Band Master at Carlisle Indian School. 
After the investigation the position was abolished I was 
then offered the position of Musical Director at Sherman In­
stitute, Riverside, California and I accepted and reported 
about June 10th. Without doubt Sherman is one of the most 
beautiful school in the service and the gerneral work of the 
employes and the Superintendent Mr. Conser deserves the 
highest praise for efficiency and for results as shown in the 
students. I have seen other Indian schools but I have yet to 
see one where the discipline and general conduct of the 
student body is as good as can be found here.

If the position of Band Master at Carlisle is to be 
created again in connection with some other position I wish 
to place my name on your list of applicants, for the position. 
I am not dissatisfied here nor do I want to be understood 
that I am after an easy job but I want Carlisle position be­
cause my wife’s home is in Carlisle and my children have been 
attending the public school there, and then the expense of 
getting my family to Riverside would mean an outlay of not less 
than $250.00, but the greatest of all reasons is the fact that 
I am graduate of Carlisle and I want to help re-establish it 
on solid basis. I trust that you will give me due consideration 
and if possible transfer me there. I am

Yours truly,

Sherman Institute, 
Riverside, Calif. 
June 25 th, 1914.

N.B. You have I believe quite a number of references from 
prominent men as to my ability and character-^' Among them 

you will find Hon. Vance C. McCormick, candidate for the 
Governorship of Pennsylvania.



INSTRUCTIONS—Each employee who receives more than $300 per annum must fill out one of these blanks 
in his or her own handwriting. The agent or superintehdent must promptly forward the blank to the Indian 
Office without a letter of transmittal.

RECORD of
Employed as'.

Salary

, 191....

f-
t (Entered on duty.)

Married or single Borip^ZttZ..
\7 (Year and State.)

(County.) (Cong. Dist.)
Legal residence

If yon have children, give ages .X..-—Quarters need for—No.. .. No.
(Adults.) (Children.)

When, where, and in what position did you originally enter the Indian Service?__________
A (V 77<24.7^r7yt$Yv~

When, where, and in what other positions have you served in the Indian Service?_______

.....___________________________________________________________
f

If you were ever separated from the Service give reasons briefly

__ .'?« __ ...............

Have you any chronic disease, defect of speech, sight, hearing, hand, foot, or limb ? ..ZAZ?.

Give your exact height and weight

Give your U. S. military or naval service.

What civil service examinations have you passed?

Give the names and locations of the schools or colleges you have attended and the course of

study pursued in each, naming any degree received and the institution which conferred it--------

.A
A r

/ Z /z ZZZTZZvZbZ „

z_

Have you any musical ability ?...

........ _

To what extent has it been cultivated ?..

7J

6—2097 [OVER.]



Have you had any experience as a disciplinarian in the Indian Service or elsewhere? If so, 

where and when? If not, do you feel qualified to perform the duties of such position?-----------

If you have practical knowledge of any mechanical trade, or have ever served an appren­

ticeship, give the length of time you have worked at such trade

Give in detail all the practical experience you have had in any profession, business, or other

occupation; where and by whom employed, the dates, and the salary received------------ —.......

Name any profession, trade, or other occupation in which you regard yourself as expert------

Give any additional facts which may tend to show your fitness for a position in the Indian

Service calling for special knowledge or experience________ ___ ------------ -------------------------

Are you a competent stenographer and typewriter?.



(
1—280 a.

' ’ IUN 16 19 H j

OATH OF OFFICE.
(Section 1757, United States Revised Statutes.)

The following to be filled out in the Bureau in Washington:

[Name of bureau.]

[Appointment, reinstatement, transfer, promotion, etc.]

[Title of position, and salary.]

vice _________________________________________________

_________________ , 191___Entered on duty (or took effect)

[Miss or Mrs. (if appropriate), and full first name.]

do solemnly
«/ that I will support and defend the Constitution of the

United States against all enemies, foreign and domestic: that I will bear true faith 

and allegiance to the same; that I take this obligation freely, without any mental 

reservation or purpose of evasion: and that I will well and faithfully discharge the 

duties of the office on which I am about to enter: So help me Gon.

deportment of the Interior

Sworn to and subscribed before me this J.L

. OFFICE.

, A. D. 191 £6

6—1848
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Ed. Mnp.
b

MAY 20 |9/4

Mr. James R. 'Thee lock,

40 Main Street,

Carlisle, ?innsylvani a.

Sir:

You are hereby reinstated in the Indian Service 

and appointed to the position of Band and Musical 

Instructor at a salary of $720 a year at the Sherman 

Indian Institute, California, effective -when you sub­

scribe to the enclosed oath of office and enter on 

duty, which you are directed to do iwediately.

There is transmitted herewith a personal record 

blank which should be executed and returned to this 

Office through official channels immediately upon your 

entrance on dutj? in the foregoing position.

Respectfully,

Assistant Commissioner.5-RSI5-2O

(Copy to Sherman Institute)



BlXTY-THIRD CONQREsa,

DUDLI 
WILLI, 
ROBERT L. DOUGHTON. N. C. 
JOHN W. ABERCROMBIE. ALA. 
J. THOMPSON BAKER, N. J. 
JOHN R. CLANCY, N. Y. 
THOMAS 0. THACHER, MASS. 
STEPHEN A. HOXWORTH. ILL.

JAMES F. BURKE. PA.
CALEB POWERS. KY. 
HORACE M. TOWNER, IOWA. 
EDMUND PLATT. N. Y.
ALLEN T. TREADWAY. MASS- 
SIMEON D. FES8, OHIO. 
ARTHUR R. RUPLEY, PA.

JAMES L. FORT, CLERK.

W. HUGHES, OA.. CHAIRMAN. 

■W. RUCKER, MO.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.
COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION, 

WASHINGTON.

Carlisle, Pa., May 19.

O 
CA co

1914.

/

V /

Hon. Cato Sells,
Commissioner of Indian Affairs, 

Washington, B.C.

My dear Mr. Commissioner,
l/ This will introduce to you

Hr. James R. ^Wheelock of Carlisle, Pa. who was connected^ 
with the Carlisle \Sohool for a periol of sixteen years- 
His brother Bennispn Wheelock was Hand Master and ne was 
his assistant and/later Band Master himself for two years.

Since/leaving Carlisle he has been the leader 
of several bnpds as the 8th Regiment, Enola Band, and 
later organised a band of his own. Tie is well qualified 
for the position to which he aspires and desires to talk 
with you /n this connection.

w/r
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Ed. Emp.
58698-14
GIB

I W 20 1914

Etr. J. j?. Wheelock,

40 Hain Street,

Carlisle, Pennsylvania.
Sir;

The Office is in receipt of your letter of 

i.^ciy 13, saying that you will accept appointment to 

the position of disciplinarian at a salary of §840 

a year at the Havajo School, Arisona, if no other 

position is available at the present t1me.

l/ith the exception of the Carlisle School, the 

position of disciplinarian at the Havajo School is 

the only one that has occurred during the past twelve 

months paying a salary in excess of §720 a year. 

Vacancies in positions of this character requiring the 

services of a man of your ability do not frequently 
occur.

As it would seem inexpedient, in justice to your 

children, to assign you to a position where they would 

be deprived of proper school facilities, no further 

action toward effecting your appointment to the JTavajo 

School will be taken. However, should a suitable 

vacancy occur elsewhere in the Service through the 

INDIAN OFFICE CuPY.



occurrence of conditions now unforeseen, the matter 

will receive the further consideration of the Office

Respectfully,.

Assistant Commissioner.

5-RSH-16
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V
received at

(national hotel
Phnn* Main 5013

DELIVERY No.

The Postal Telegraph-Cable Company (lncorporated)transni!ts and delivers this message subject to the terms and conditions printed on the back of this blank

23
7

74W DK 554P 10 Collect

Carlisle T’a TTay 13 14

Commissioner•of Indian Affairs

Washington DC

DESIGN PATENT No. 40528

Will accept fort defiance par your letter received today

J R Wheelock



POSTAL TELEGRAPH-CABLE COMPANY

THE GREATEST TELEGRAPH AND CABLE SYSTEM Hi THE WORLD, EXTENDS OVER TWO-THIRDS OF THE WAY AROUND THE EARTH.
THE POSTAL TELEGRAPH-CABLE COMPANY (INCORPORATED)

TRANSMITS AND DELIVERS THE WITHIN MESSAGE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS :
To guard against mistakes or delays, the sender of a message should order it REPEATED: that is, telegraphed back to the originating office for comparison. For this, one-half 

the tegular rate ip'charged in addition. It is agreed between the sender of the message written on the face hereof and the Postal Telegraph-Cable Company, that said Company shall not 
be liable formiistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery, of any unrepeatf.d message, beyond the amount received for sending the same; nor for mistakes or 
delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery, of any repeated message beyond fifty times the sum received for sending the same, unless specially insured, nor in any case 
for delays arising from unavoidable interruption in the working of its lines, or for errors in cipher or obscure messages. And this Company is hereby made the agent of the sender, with­
out liability, to forward any message over the lines of any other Company when necessary to reach its destination.

Correctness in the transmission of messages to any point on the lines of the Company can be insured by contract in writing, stating agreed amount of risk, and payment of prem­
ium thereon, at the following rates, in addition to the usual charge for repeated messages, viz.; one per cent, for any distance not exceeding 1,000 miles, and two per cent, for any greater 
distance.

No responsibility regarding messages attaches to this Company until the same are presented and accepted at one of its transmitting offices: and if a message is sent to such office 
by one of this Company’s messengers, he acts for that purpose as the agent of the sender.

Messages will be delivered free within the established free delivery limits of the terminal office. For delivery at a greater distance a special charge will be made to cover the coat 
of such delivery.

This Company shall not be liable for damages or statutory penalties in any case where the claim is not presented in writing within sixty days after the message is filed with 
the Company for transmission. ...... ...... .. . , .This is an unrepeated Message and is transmitted and delivered by request of the sender under the conditions named above. Errors can be guarded against only by repeating a 
message back to the sending station for comparison. ... , „ , .

The above terms and conditions shall be binding upon the receiver as well as the sender of this message.
No employee of this Company is authorized to vary the foregoing.

CHARLES C. ADAMS, second vice-prest.
CLARENCE H. MACKAY. PRESIDENT.

EDWARD J. NALLY, VICE-PREST. AND GENERAL MANAGER.

POSTAL TELEGRAPH-FASTEST SERVICE
CHARLES P. BRUCH, THIRD VICE-PREST.

IN THE WORLD
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Eduoation- 
"mployeec.

G W B

MAY 11 I9!4
'Ar. J. 1?. uTieelook,

40 1.9 in Street,

Carlisle, Pa.

Sir:

The Office wishes to be advised Immediately 

by Yflre if you desire to be considered for appointment 

as disciplinarian at a salary of 840.00 a year at the 

Navajo Indian Agency, Port Peffanoe, rizona.

4-C E-29

Aespoctfully,

(Signed) K
Ass'start Commissioner.

9



5—1150
SUPERVISOR OF INDIAN EMPLOYMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON April 27, 1914.

HEM0RADU1I FOR E-EMPLOYEES

J. R. Wheelc.ok, an Indian residing in the 

city of Carlisle, Pa., is recommended for appoint­

ment in the Service as disciplinarian and band­

master. Mr. Wheelock is an excellent muscian, 

has had wide experience and. is a man of unimpeach­

able character and reputation. He has a good re­

cord in the Indian Service and it is believed, 

would prove and acquisition to any school.

His "STATUS FILE" accompanies this recommendation.

Supervisor
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